Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 3,141 (5,649)
Cash used for investing activities:

Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (7,480) (7,210)
Acquisition of intangible assets (564) (681)

Net cash used for investing activities (8,044) (7,891)
Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:

Borrowings under line of credit 42,987 —
Repayments on line of credit (35,000) —
Proceeds from stock options exercised 1,935 989
Treasury stock purchased (1,724) (4,021)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 668  587

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities 8,866 (2,445)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (852) 566

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,111 (15,419)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 52,966  112,521

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 56,077  $ 97,102

Supplemental cash flow information:
Income taxes paid $ 2,933 $ 2,000
Interest paid $ 302 $ —

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2016 Three months ended March 31, 2015

GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales (1) $150,658 $ 866 $ 151,524 $132,705 $ — $ 132,705

Cost of sales (2) 113,011  (345) 112,666  95,296  (251) 95,045

Gross profit 37,647 1,211 38,858 37,409 251 37,660

Research and development expenses (3) 5,186 (136) 5,050 4,434 (105) 4,329

Selling, general and administrative expenses (4) 29,420  (4,983) 24,437  26,872  (2,642) 24,230

Operating income 3,041 6,330 9,371 6,103 2,998 9,101
Interest income (expense), net (267) — (267) 110 — 110

Other income (expense), net 720  —  720  230  —  230

Income before provision for income taxes 3,494 6,330 9,824 6,443 2,998 9,441

Provision for income taxes (5) 751  1,775  2,526  1,254  740  1,994

Net income 2,743 4,555 7,298 5,189 2,258 7,447

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (6) 22  10  32  —  —  —

Net income attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 2,721  $ 4,545  $ 7,266  $ 5,189  $ 2,258  $ 7,447

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 0.19  $ 0.31  $ 0.50  $ 0.32  $ 0.14  $ 0.46

(1)  To reflect stock-based compensation for performance-based warrants for the three months ended March 31, 2016.

(2) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, related to the mark-up in fixed

assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions. Also, to reflect the effect of fair value adjustments to inventories sold through during the three months ended

March 31, 2016 of $0.1 million. The inventory fair value adjustments relate to inventories purchased as a part of the Ecolink Intelligent Technology, Inc. acquisition.